#### **ORDINANCE NO. 0-02-2016**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE III, SECTION 32.21 (E) OF THE CITY OF FORT THOMAS, KENTUCKY, CODE OF RODINANCES BY FIXING THE TIME OF HOLDING STANDING COMMITTEE MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT THOMAS, CAMPBELL COUNTY, KENTUCKY.

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Council of the City of Fort Thomas desires to amend standing committee meeting schedules.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT THOMAS, CAMPBELL COUNTY, KENTUCKY, that Section 32.21 (E) of the City of Fort Thomas Code of Ordinances relating to council committees shall be amended as follows:

# SECTION I

All Council Standing Committee meetings shall be held at the City Building Centennial Room (2nd floor), on the first and third Mondays of the month beginning at 6:15 p.m. (EST), [on the third Monday of each month, except in the months of June and September when committee meetings shall be held on the first and third Monday at 6:15 p.m. (EST)] and other Council Committee meetings be held as necessary and as scheduled, each conducted and advertised according to the Special Meeting Notice Requirements contained in KRS Chapter 61. When the day for holding a committee meeting as provided herein is a holiday, or a day observed as a holiday by the United States of America or by the Commonwealth of Kentucky, then and in that event, the said Standing Committee meeting shall be held on the next following day at the same place and at the same time.

## **SECTION II**

All ordinances, resolutions or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, are to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

#### **SECTION III**

The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If any provision, section, paragraph, or part thereof be held invalid, such decision shall not affect or impair the validity of the remainder of this Ordinance.

## **SECTION IV**

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

	APPROVED:	
	Eric Haas, Mayor	
1 <sup>st</sup> Reading: January 19, 2016		
Adopted: February 16, 2016		
Publication: February 25, 2016		
ATTEST:		
M I' W W II O' O' I		
Melissa K. Kelly, City Clerk		